

No. 81-1003

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1981

KEVIN H. WHITE, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF BOSTON;  
CITY OF BOSTON; THE BOSTON JOBS COALITION, INC.,  
v. *Petitioners,*

MASSACHUSETTS COUNCIL OF CONSTRUCTION  
EMPLOYERS, INC.; MASSACHUSETTS STATE  
BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION TRADES COUNCIL,  
AFL-CIO; BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION TRADES  
COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT,  
AFL-CIO; *et al.,*  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Judicial Court  
for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE  
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION COORDINATING CENTER  
THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF BLACK LAWYERS  
THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD  
THE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
COMMUNITY RENEWAL SOCIETY OF CHICAGO, INC.

DENISE CARTY-BENNIA

The Affirmative Action Coordinating Center: A Project Of The  
National Conference Of Black Lawyers, The National Lawyers  
Guild, And The Center For Constitutional Rights

VERNON MASON

National Conference of  
Black Lawyers  
126 West 119th Street  
New York, New York 10026

ARTHUR KINOV

c/o Center for Constitutional  
Rights  
853 Broadway, Suite 1401  
New York, New York 10003

JACK P. HARTOG

National Lawyers Guild  
853 Broadway, Suite 1705  
New York, New York 10003

VICTOR M. GOODE

Community Renewal Society  
111 N. Wabash  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

CONSENT OF PARTIES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT:	
ARTICLE I § 8 cl. 3, THE COMMERCE CLAUSE, OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION IS NOT VIO- LATED BY THE BOSTON MEO REQUIRING A 50% CITY RESIDENTS PREFERENCE AS PART OF AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN DESIGNED TO INCREASE THE EMPLOY- MENT OPPORTUNITIES OF BLACKS AND OTHER MINORITIES ON PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS CONTRACTED FOR BY THE CITY..	5
A. The Boston MEO Serves A Legitimate Local Interest .....	6
1. The Thirteenth Amendment Commands the eradication of all badges and incidents of slavery and involuntary servitude .....	6
2. The well-documented, gross exclusion of Blacks and other minorities from the building construction industry is a badge and incident of slavery .....	9
3. When the provisions of the Boston MEO are read together in light of the totality of circumstances surrounding its development and implementation, the MEO is a reason- ably designed affirmative action plan ra- tionally related to its legitimate Thir- teenth Amendment interest .....	14
B. The De Minimis Burden Imposed On Interstate Commerce By the MEO Is Clearly Outweighed By Boston's Thirteenth Amendment Interest..	17
CONCLUSION .....	20
APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	Page
Cities Services v. Peerless, 340 U.S. 179 (1970).....	5
Civil Rights Cases, 109 U.S. 3 (1883) .....	7, 13
Dred Scott v. Sanford, 60 U.S. 393 (1856) .....	8
Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland, 437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....	17
Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980) .....	3
Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp., 426 U.S. 794 (1976) .....	17
Hughes v. Oklahoma, 441 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	5
Hunt v. Washington Apple Advertising Commis- sion, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	5
Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co., 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....	7, 8, 20, 21
Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corp., 450 U.S. 662 (1981) .....	5
Leisy v. Hardin, 135 U.S. 100 (1890) .....	19
McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	18, 21
New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	20
Palmer v. Thompson, 403 U.S. 2 (1971) .....	20
Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) ..	5
Regents of the University of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	3, 14
Runyon v. McCrary, 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	7, 8
Southern Pacific v. Arizona, 325 U.S. 761 (1945) ..	5
Sturges v. Crowninshield, 17 U.S. 122 (1819) .....	5
United Steelworkers of America v. Weber, 443 U.S. 193 (1979) .....	3, 11, 13, 14
 <i>United States Constitution:</i>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, Section 8, clause 3 .....	3, 4, 5, <i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIII .....	4, 6, 7, <i>passim</i>
 <i>Miscellaneous Local Provisions:</i>	
City of Boston, Office of the Mayor, Executive Order .....	15, 16
City of Boston, Supplemental Minority Participa- tion and Residents Preference Section .....	2, 3, 4, 5, <i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Books and Articles:</i>	Page
G. Bentley, <i>A History of The Freedmen's Bureau</i> (1st ed. 1955) .....	10
J. H. Franklin, <i>From Slavery To Freedom</i> (3rd ed. 1969) .....	9
E. Freund, <i>The Police Power</i> (1904) .....	19
W. Goodell, <i>The American Slave Code</i> (1st ed. 1968) .....	9
Gould, <i>Black Workers in White Unions</i> (1977) ....	11
Hall, <i>Black Vocational Technical and Industrial Arts Education</i> (1st ed. 1973) .....	11, 12
F. Jones, <i>The Changing Mood In America</i> (1st ed. 1977) .....	18
A. L. Higginbotham, <i>In the Matter of Color</i> (1st ed. 1978) .....	9
Karson and Radosh, <i>The American Federation of Labor and the Negro Worker: 1894-1949 in The Negro and The American Labor Movement</i> , (Jacobson ed. 1968) .....	12
A. Kinoy, <i>The Constitutional Rights of Negro Freedom</i> , 21 Rutgers L. Rev. 387 (1967) .....	6
A. Kinoy, <i>The Constitutional Right of Negro Freedom Revisited: Some First Thoughts on Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Company</i> ," 22 Rutgers L. Rev. 537 (1968) .....	6, 7
Marshall, <i>The Negro and Organized Labor</i> (1965) .....	11
Marshall, " <i>The Negro and Southern Union</i> " in <i>The Negro and the American Labor Movement</i> (Jacobsen ed. 1968) .....	12
McFeely, " <i>The Freedmen's Bureau and Federal Action in Race Relations</i> , Key Issues In the Afro-American Experience, Vol. II (Huggins, Kilson & Fox ed. 1971) .....	10
Marshall and Briggs, <i>The Negro and Apprenticeship</i> (1967) .....	11, 12
W. McFeeley, <i>Yankee Stepfather: General O. Howard and the Freedmen</i> (1968) .....	10
G. Myrdal, <i>An American Dilemma</i> (Harper & Row ed. 1962) .....	11, 12, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Northrup, Organized Labor and the Negro (1944) .....	11
Hill, Black Labor and the American Legal System: Race, Work and the Law (1977) .....	11
Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders (1968) .....	2
W. Rose, Rehearsal for Reconstruction: The Port Royal Experiment (1st ed. 1965) .....	10
State Advisory Committee, United States Commission on Civil Rights, 50 States Report (1961)....	11
G. Simpson & J. Yinger, Racial and Cultural Minorities: An Analysis of Prejudice and Discrimination (4th ed. 1972) .....	6
Spero and Harris, The Black Worker (Atheneum ed. 1962) .....	11
J. tenBroek, Thirteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, 39 Cal. L. Rev. 171 (1951) .....	19
L. Tribe, American Constitutional Law (1st ed. 1978) .....	5
United States Commission on Civil Rights, Affirmative Action in the 1980's: Dismantling the Process of Discrimination (1981) .....	13, 18
United States Commission on Civil Rights, The Challenge Ahead: Equal Opportunity in Referral Unions (1976) .....	12, 13, 16
Weaver, Negro Labor, A National Problem (1964) .....	11
Buchanan, A Quest for Freedom: A Legal History of the Thirteenth Amendment, 12 Houston L. Rev. 1 (1974-75) .....	19
